

MAR 30 2018

MOLLY C. DWYER, CLERK U.S. COURT OF APPEALS

#### UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

#### FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

LENHOFF ENTERPRISES, INC., DBA Lenhoff and Lenhoff, a California corporation,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED TALENT AGENCY, INC., a California corporation; INTERNATIONAL CREATIVE MANAGEMENT PARTNERS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company,

Defendants-Appellees.

No. 16-55739

D.C. No.

2:15-cv-01086-BRO-FFM

MEMORANDUM\*

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Central District of California Beverly Reid O'Connell, District Judge, Presiding

Argued and Submitted February 16, 2018 Pasadena, California

Before: BERZON and BYBEE, Circuit Judges, and GLEASON,\*\* District Judge.

<sup>\*</sup> This disposition is not appropriate for publication and is not precedent except as provided by Ninth Circuit Rule 36-3.

<sup>\*\*</sup> The Honorable Sharon L. Gleason, United States District Judge for the District of Alaska, sitting by designation.

Plaintiff Lenhoff Enterprises is a boutique talent agency. Defendants United Talent Agency ("UTA") and International Creative Management Partners ("ICM") are larger talent agencies and, together with two other agencies, comprise what Lenhoff terms the "Big Four" or "Uber" Agencies. Lenhoff sued UTA and ICM, asserting claims for (1) violation of § 1 of the Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1; (2) violation of California's Unfair Competition Law ("UCL"), Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 et seq., and Cartwright Act, Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 16700 et seq.; (3) intentional interference with contract under California common law; and (4) intentional interference with prospective economic advantage under California common law. The district court dismissed Lenhoff's third amended complaint with prejudice and denied Lenhoff's motion for reconsideration. We affirm.

- 1. We have jurisdiction pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1291. "We review *de novo* the district court's dismissal of a complaint for failure to state a claim." *AE ex rel. Hernandez v. County of Tulare*, 666 F.3d 631, 636 (9th Cir. 2012). "In conducting this review, we accept the factual allegations of the complaint as true and construe them in the light most favorable to the plaintiff." *Id.*
- 2. "Section 1 of the Sherman Act prohibits '[e]very contract, combination in the form of trust or otherwise, or conspiracy, in restraint of trade or commerce among the several States." *Brantley v. NBC Universal, Inc.*, 675 F.3d

1192, 1196–97 (9th Cir. 2012) (quoting 15 U.S.C. § 1). The Supreme Court "has repeatedly observed that Section 1 'outlaw[s] only unreasonable restraints." *Id.* (quoting *State Oil Co. v. Khan*, 522 U.S. 3, 10 (1997)). Certain restraints—such as horizontal agreements among competitors to fix prices or divide markets—are "per se" unlawful. *Id.* at 1197 n.6. Others are evaluated under the "rule of reason." *Id.* at 1197. But irrespective of "[w]hether a plaintiff pursues a per se claim or a rule of reason claim under § 1, the first requirement is to allege a contract, combination in the form of trust or otherwise, or conspiracy." *William O. Gilley Enters., Inc. v. Atl. Richfield Co.*, 588 F.3d 659, 663 (9th Cir. 2009) (quotation marks omitted). The district court found that Lenhoff failed to plead this first requirement of a § 1 claim, and we agree.

To state a § 1 claim, "a formulaic recitation of the elements . . . will not do." *Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*, 550 U.S. 544, 555 (2007). The complaint must allege such facts as will nudge the claim "across the line from conceivable to plausible." *Id.* at 570. In this regard, "parallel conduct, such as competitors adopting similar policies around the same time in response to similar market conditions, may constitute circumstantial evidence of anticompetitive behavior." *In re Musical Instruments & Equip. Antitrust Litig.*, 798 F.3d 1186, 1193 (9th Cir. 2015). "But mere allegations of parallel conduct—even consciously parallel conduct—are

enhancement, a further circumstance pointing toward a meeting of the minds of the alleged conspirators." *Id.* (quotation marks omitted). That is, "plaintiffs must plead evidentiary facts," such as "who, did what, to whom (or with whom), where, and when," *id.* at 1194 n.6 (quotation marks omitted), or "circumstantial evidence in the form of plus factors" that "coupled with parallel conduct . . . take a complaint from merely possible to plausible," *id.* at 1194 n.7; *see also Kendall v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*, 518 F.3d 1042, 1048 (9th Cir. 2008).

At best, Lenhoff's third amended complaint pleads parallel conduct without alleging the "something more" required to state a claim. With respect to Lenhoff's argument that the Uber Agencies conspired to fix a "3-3-10 packaging fee," the third amended complaint makes only passing reference to the Uber Agencies charging such a fee. This is a bare, conclusory allegation of parallel conduct and so does not adequately state a § 1 claim. *See Kendall*, 518 F.3d at 1047–48.

The third amended complaint goes into greater detail with regard to the Association of Talent Agents ("ATA"), a trade association that represents member agencies in negotiations with talent unions and guilds, and "Rule 16(g)." Lenhoff alleges the Uber Agencies acted through representatives at the ATA to allow Rule 16(g) to expire so as to gain access to outside funding and thereby increase their

Case: 16-55739, 03/30/2018, ID: 10818876, DktEntry: 61-1, Page 5 of 9

market dominance. Specifically, Lenhoff contends the "who" of its alleged conspiracy is the ATA's Strategic Planning Committee; the "what" is a conspiracy to eliminate Rule 16(g); the "when" is from the Strategic Planning Committee's formation in 1999 onward; and the "where" is the ATA's offices. But these facts amount to nothing more than an allegation that defendants participated in a lawful trade organization, and "mere participation in trade-organization meetings . . . does not suggest an illegal agreement." *In re Musical Instruments*, 798 F.3d at 1196.

The third amended complaint's other allegations concentrate on the Uber Agencies co-packaging scripted television series "almost exclusively" with each other and "coercing" television networks and studios to deal only with them. At the same time, however, the complaint acknowledges a market-based reason for why larger agencies might co-package predominantly amongst themselves: larger agencies "are uniquely and advantageously situated to participate in packaging [scripted television series] because of their large, exclusive, and in-demand talent rosters." Although the complaint attaches exhibits purporting to show the number of times the Uber Agencies co-packaged with each other as opposed to with smaller agencies, these exhibits are not particularly helpful to Lenhoff as they in fact show that the Uber Agencies co-packaged with smaller agencies on several occasions in the relevant timeframe. More fundamentally, the complaint nowhere

pleads the evidentiary facts that would nudge its claim across the line from conceivable to plausible. *See Twombly*, 550 U.S. at 570. Thus, Lenhoff has not stated a § 1 claim.

3. Where a complaint alleges the same conduct as both a violation of the Sherman Act and a violation of California's Cartwright Act and UCL, the determination that the alleged conduct is not an unreasonable restraint of trade under the Sherman Act necessarily implies that the conduct is not unlawful under the Cartwright Act or the "unlawful" prong of the UCL. *See name.space, Inc. v. Internet Corp.* 2 *for Assigned Names & Numbers*, 795 F.3d 1124, 1131 & n.5 (9th Cir. 015); *William O. Gilley Enters.*, 588 F.3d at 669; *County of Tuolumne v. Sonora Cmty. Hosp.*, 236 F.3d 1148, 1160 (9th Cir. 2001); *Nova Designs, Inc. v. Scuba Retailers Ass'n*, 202 F.3d 1088, 1092 (9th Cir. 2000). Lenhoff's claim under the Cartwright Act and the "unlawful" prong of the UCL is therefore deficient for the same reasons given above.

Lenhoff's claims under the "unfair" prong of the UCL fail because it has not adequately alleged—for the same reasons its other claims lack merit—that the Uber Agencies' conduct "threatens an incipient violation of an antitrust law, or violates the policy or spirit of one of those laws because its effects are comparable to or the same as a violation of the law, or otherwise significantly threatens or

Case: 16-55739, 03/30/2018, ID: 10818876, DktEntry: 61-1, Page 7 of 9

harms competition." *Cel-Tech Commc'ns, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cellular Tel. Co.*, 973 P.2d 527, 544 (Cal. 1999); *City of San Jose v. Office of the Comm'r of Baseball*, 776 F.3d 686, 691–92 (9th Cir. 2015).

4. With respect to Lenhoff's claims under California common law, a defendant is ordinarily not subject to liability for intentional interference with contract if the interference consists merely of extending an offer that induces an individual to terminate an at-will relationship. *Reeves v. Hanlon*, 95 P.3d 513, 519–20 (Cal. 2004). To state a claim for intentional interference with an at-will contract, a plaintiff must plead "an independently wrongful act" beyond the act of interference itself—i.e., an act "proscribed by some constitutional, statutory, regulatory, common law, or other determinable legal standard." *Id.* at 520.

Although Lenhoff alleges that defendants "poached" two of its clients by promising them more favorable terms, it fails to allege that its contracts with those clients were anything other than at will. Lenhoff's argument that "Rider D"—attached as an exhibit to its complaint—somehow limited these clients' ability to terminate their contracts is meritless. Rider D plainly has nothing to do with contracts for an unspecified duration (as Lenhoff admits these contracts were). Rather, Rider D provides a limited ability to terminate a contract that would otherwise have lasted for a specified duration.

Case: 16-55739, 03/30/2018, ID: 10818876, DktEntry: 61-1, Page 8 of 9

Because Lenhoff did not plausibly allege that its relationship with its clients was other than at will, it was required to plead an independently wrongful act—which it did not do. *See id.* Lenhoff therefore did not state a claim for intentional interference with contract, and its separate claim for intentional interference with prospective economic advantage fails for the same reason. *See id.* (applying the same "independently wrongful act" standard to intentional interference with an at-will contract as to intentional interference with prospective economic advantage). Accordingly, dismissal of Lenhoff's third amended complaint was proper.

to amend." *AE ex rel. Hernandez*, 666 F.3d at 636. "Although leave to amend a deficient complaint shall be freely given when justice so requires, leave may be denied if amendment of the complaint would be futile." *Gordon v. City of Oakland*, 627 F.3d 1092, 1094 (9th Cir. 2010) (citation omitted). "[W]here the plaintiff has previously been granted leave to amend and has subsequently failed to add the requisite particularity to its claims, the district court's discretion to deny leave to amend is particularly broad." *Zucco Partners, LLC v. Digimarc Corp.*, 552 F.3d 981, 1007 (9th Cir. 2009) (quotation marks and alteration omitted). Here, the district court permitted Lenhoff to file three amended complaints, and with

Case: 16-55739, 03/30/2018, ID: 10818876, DktEntry: 61-1, Page 9 of 9

each amendment, Lenhoff failed to plead its claims with the requisite particularity. Lenhoff provides no reason to suppose further amendment would be anything but futile: the declarations attached to its opposition to defendants' motions to dismiss do not address the deficiencies identified above and are merely cumulative of allegations already pled in the third amended complaint. Thus, the district court did not abuse its discretion in denying leave to amend. *See William O. Gilley Enters.*, 588 F.3d at 669 n.8 ("[A]ssuming that Gilley could, in the abstract, amend his complaint to state a claim . . . , his repeated failure to do just that suggests that it would be futile to offer him another chance to do so.").

6. Lenhoff filed its notice of appeal while its motion for reconsideration was still pending before the district court and never filed a new or amended notice of appeal after the district court denied its motion. The district court's denial of Lenhoff's motion for reconsideration is therefore not properly before us. *See Harris v. Mangum*, 863 F.3d 1133, 1137–38 n.1 (9th Cir. 2017).

AFFIRMED.

#### **United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

#### Office of the Clerk

95 Seventh Street San Francisco, CA 94103

# **Information Regarding Judgment and Post-Judgment Proceedings**

#### **Judgment**

• This Court has filed and entered the attached judgment in your case. Fed. R. App. P. 36. Please note the filed date on the attached decision because all of the dates described below run from that date, not from the date you receive this notice.

### Mandate (Fed. R. App. P. 41; 9th Cir. R. 41-1 & -2)

• The mandate will issue 7 days after the expiration of the time for filing a petition for rehearing or 7 days from the denial of a petition for rehearing, unless the Court directs otherwise. To file a motion to stay the mandate, file it electronically via the appellate ECF system or, if you are a pro se litigant or an attorney with an exemption from using appellate ECF, file one original motion on paper.

# Petition for Panel Rehearing (Fed. R. App. P. 40; 9th Cir. R. 40-1) Petition for Rehearing En Banc (Fed. R. App. P. 35; 9th Cir. R. 35-1 to -3)

## (1) A. Purpose (Panel Rehearing):

- A party should seek panel rehearing only if one or more of the following grounds exist:
  - ► A material point of fact or law was overlooked in the decision;
  - A change in the law occurred after the case was submitted which appears to have been overlooked by the panel; or
  - An apparent conflict with another decision of the Court was not addressed in the opinion.
- Do not file a petition for panel rehearing merely to reargue the case.

# **B.** Purpose (Rehearing En Banc)

• A party should seek en banc rehearing only if one or more of the following grounds exist:

- ► Consideration by the full Court is necessary to secure or maintain uniformity of the Court's decisions; or
- ► The proceeding involves a question of exceptional importance; or
- The opinion directly conflicts with an existing opinion by another court of appeals or the Supreme Court and substantially affects a rule of national application in which there is an overriding need for national uniformity.

## (2) Deadlines for Filing:

- A petition for rehearing may be filed within 14 days after entry of judgment. Fed. R. App. P. 40(a)(1).
- If the United States or an agency or officer thereof is a party in a civil case, the time for filing a petition for rehearing is 45 days after entry of judgment. Fed. R. App. P. 40(a)(1).
- If the mandate has issued, the petition for rehearing should be accompanied by a motion to recall the mandate.
- *See* Advisory Note to 9th Cir. R. 40-1 (petitions must be received on the due date).
- An order to publish a previously unpublished memorandum disposition extends the time to file a petition for rehearing to 14 days after the date of the order of publication or, in all civil cases in which the United States or an agency or officer thereof is a party, 45 days after the date of the order of publication. 9th Cir. R. 40-2.

# (3) Statement of Counsel

• A petition should contain an introduction stating that, in counsel's judgment, one or more of the situations described in the "purpose" section above exist. The points to be raised must be stated clearly.

# (4) Form & Number of Copies (9th Cir. R. 40-1; Fed. R. App. P. 32(c)(2))

- The petition shall not exceed 15 pages unless it complies with the alternative length limitations of 4,200 words or 390 lines of text.
- The petition must be accompanied by a copy of the panel's decision being challenged.
- An answer, when ordered by the Court, shall comply with the same length limitations as the petition.
- If a pro se litigant elects to file a form brief pursuant to Circuit Rule 28-1, a petition for panel rehearing or for rehearing en banc need not comply with Fed. R. App. P. 32.

## Case: 16-55739, 03/30/2018, ID: 10818876, DktEntry: 61-2, Page 3 of 5

- The petition or answer must be accompanied by a Certificate of Compliance found at Form 11, available on our website at www.ca9.uscourts.gov under *Forms*.
- You may file a petition electronically via the appellate ECF system. No paper copies are required unless the Court orders otherwise. If you are a pro se litigant or an attorney exempted from using the appellate ECF system, file one original petition on paper. No additional paper copies are required unless the Court orders otherwise.

## Bill of Costs (Fed. R. App. P. 39, 9th Cir. R. 39-1)

- The Bill of Costs must be filed within 14 days after entry of judgment.
- See Form 10 for additional information, available on our website at www.ca9.uscourts.gov under *Forms*.

#### **Attorneys Fees**

- Ninth Circuit Rule 39-1 describes the content and due dates for attorneys fees applications.
- All relevant forms are available on our website at www.ca9.uscourts.gov under *Forms* or by telephoning (415) 355-7806.

#### **Petition for a Writ of Certiorari**

 Please refer to the Rules of the United States Supreme Court at www.supremecourt.gov

# **Counsel Listing in Published Opinions**

- Please check counsel listing on the attached decision.
- If there are any errors in a published <u>opinion</u>, please send a letter **in writing** within 10 days to:
  - ► Thomson Reuters; 610 Opperman Drive; PO Box 64526; Eagan, MN 55123 (Attn: Jean Green, Senior Publications Coordinator);
  - ▶ and electronically file a copy of the letter via the appellate ECF system by using "File Correspondence to Court," or if you are an attorney exempted from using the appellate ECF system, mail the Court one copy of the letter.

Form 10. Bill of Costs ......(Rev. 12-1-09)

### **United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

#### **BILL OF COSTS**

This form is available as a fillable version at: http://cdn.ca9.uscourts.gov/datastore/uploads/forms/Form%2010%20-%20Bill%20of%20Costs.pdf.

<b>Note:</b> If you wish to fi service, within late bill of costs U.S.C. § 1920,	14 days of must be a	the date of ccompanie	entry of judd by a moti	dgment, and in a	accordance od cause. P	e with 9th lease refe	Circuit Ru	le 39-1. A
		v.				9th	Cir. No.	
The Clerk is reques	sted to tax	the followi	ng costs ag	ainst:	<b>S</b>			
Cost Taxable under FRAP 39, 28 U.S.C. § 1920, 9th Cir. R. 39-1	REQUESTED (Each Column Must Be Completed)				ALLOWED (To Be Completed by the Clerk)			
	No. of Docs.	Pages per Doc.	Cost per Page*	TOTAL COST	No. of Docs.	Pages per Doc.	Cost per Page*	TOTAL COST
Excerpt of Record			\$	\$			\$	\$
Opening Brief			\$	\$			\$	\$
Answering Brief			\$	\$			\$	\$
Reply Brief			\$	\$			\$	\$
Other**			\$	\$			\$	\$
			TOTAL:	<u> </u>			TOTAL:	\$

Attorneys' fees **cannot** be requested on this form.

<sup>\*</sup> Costs per page: May not exceed .10 or actual cost, whichever is less. 9th Circuit Rule 39-1.

<sup>\*\*</sup> Other: Any other requests must be accompanied by a statement explaining why the item(s) should be taxed pursuant to 9th Circuit Rule 39-1. Additional items without such supporting statements will not be considered.

# Case: 16-55739, 03/30/2018, ID: 10818876, DktEntry: 61-2, Page 5 of 5 Form 10. Bill of Costs - Continued

I, swear under penalty of perjury that the services for which costs are taxed
were actually and necessarily performed, and that the requested costs were actually expended as listed.
Signature
("s/" plus attorney's name if submitted electronically)
Date
Name of Counsel:
Attorney for:
(To Be Completed by the Clerk)
Date Costs are taxed in the amount of \$
Clerk of Court
By: , Deputy Clerk